EDS to the IOS North America business unit. These allocated costs may not reflect the costs we have incurred or will incur when IOS North
America is operating as part of Syniverse.

Additionally, the statements of operations for IOS North America do not conform to our presentation of costs and expenses. However, we do not
have sufficient detail available to make line item reclassifications.

Because certain of the selected unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information is based upon IOS North America�s operating
results during the period when IOS North America was not under the control, influence or management of Syniverse, the information presented
may not be indicative of the results for the year ended December 31, 2004 that would have actually occurred had the transaction been completed
as of the beginning of that year, nor is it indicative of our future financial or operating results of the combined entity.

37

Edgar Filing: SYNIVERSE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 424B3

71

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 30, 2005

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

Syniverse
Holdings, Inc.
Historical

Offering and
Exchange
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Syniverse
Holdings, Inc.
Pro Forma

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash $ 58,007 $ 3,675 $ 61,682
Accounts receivable, net of allowances 70,580 �  70,580
Deferred tax assets, net 379 �  379
Prepaid and other current assets 8,158 �  8,158

Total current assets 137,124 3,675 140,799

Property and equipment, net 36,893 �  36,893
Capitalized software, net 52,951 �  52,951
Deferred costs, net 6,344 1,799 B 8,143
Goodwill 362,272 �  362,272
Identifiable intangibles, net:
Customer contract, net 2,940 �  2,940
Customer base, net 196,286 �  196,286
Other assets 1,591 �  1,591

Total assets $ 796,401 $ 5,474 $ 801,875

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 7,986 $ �  $ 7,986
Accrued payroll and related benefits 8,654 �  8,654
Accrued interest 9,753 (7,690) C 2,063
Other accrued liabilities 30,601 �  30,601
Current portion of Term Note B 2,400 �  2,400

Total current liabilities 59,394 (7,690) 51,704

Long-term liabilities:
Deferred tax liabilities 32,636 32,636
12 3/4% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2009 157,434 (143,099) D 14,335

175,000 E
7 3/4% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2013 (175,000) E �
7 3/4% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2013, Series B �  175,000 E 175,000
Term Note B 236,400 �  236,400
Other long-term liabilities 2,438 �  2,438

Total long-term liabilities 428,908 31,901 460,809

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders� equity:

Edgar Filing: SYNIVERSE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 424B3

72

Common stock 68 �  68
Additional paid-in capital 457,158 �  457,158
Accumulated deficit (149,479) (18,737) F (168,216)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 375 �  375
Less treasury stock, at cost (23) �  (23)

Total stockholders� equity 308,099 (18,737) 289,362

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 796,401 $ 5,474 $ 801,875

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet.

38

Edgar Filing: SYNIVERSE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 424B3

73

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004

(IN THOUSANDS EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

Syniverse
Holdings, Inc.
Historical

IOS
North

American
Historical

Acquisition
Pro Forma
Adjustments

IPO Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
As Adjusted

for

Acquisition
and IPO

Offering and
Exchange Pro

Forma
Adjustments

Syniverse
Holdings, Inc.
Pro Forma

Revenues $ 332,403 $ 19,035 $ �  $ �  $ 351,438 $ �  $ 351,438

Costs and expenses:
Cost of operations 138,484 8,593 �  �  147,077 �  147,077
Sales and marketing 20,244 �  �  �  20,244 �  20,244
General and administrative 41,939 1,429 �  (500)J 42,868 �  42,868
Provision for uncollectible
accounts (165) �  �  �  (165) �  (165)
Depreciation and amortization 41,972 233 3,011G �  45,216 �  45,216
Restructuring 289 �  �  �  289 �  289
Impairment losses on intangible
assets 14,056 �  �  �  14,056 �  14,056

256,819 10,255 3,011 (500) 269,585 �  269,585

Operating income 75,584 8,780 (3,011) 500 81,853 �  81,853

Other income (expense), net:
Interest income 1,148 �  �  �  1,148 �  1,148
Interest expense (52,928) �  (1,733)H 16,564K (38,097) 5,558O (32,539)
Other, net (12) �  �  �  (12) �  (12)

(51,792) �  (1,733) 16,564 (36,961) 5,558 (31,403)

Income (loss) from operations
before income taxes 23,792 8,780 (4,744) 17,064 44,892 5,558 50,450
Provision for income taxes 8,729 �  636I 341L 9,706 111P 9,817

Net income (loss) 15,063 8,780 (5,380) 16,723 35,186 5,447 40,633
Preferred stock dividends (31,564) �  �  31,564M �  �  �

Net income (loss) attributable to
common stockholders $ (16,501) $ 8,780 $ (5,380) $ 48,287 $ 35,186 $ 5,447 $ 40,633

Basic and diluted net income
(loss) per common share $ (0.41) $ 0.62

Basic and diluted weighted
average shares outstanding 39,838 65,194N

Edgar Filing: SYNIVERSE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 424B3

74

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations.

39

Edgar Filing: SYNIVERSE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 424B3

75

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2005

(IN THOUSANDS EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

Syniverse
Holdings, Inc.
Historical

IPO Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
As Adjusted
for IPO

Offering and
Exchange
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Syniverse
Holdings, Inc.

Pro Forma

Revenues $ 166,294 $ �  $ 166,294 $ �  $ 166,294

Costs and expenses:
Costs of operations 66,872 66,872 66,872
Sales and marketing 11,474 �  11,474 �  11,474
General and administrative 21,846 (83)J 21,763 �  21,763
Provision for uncollectible accounts 688 �  688 �  688
Depreciation and amortization 24,075 �  24,075 �  24,075

124,955 (83) 124,872 �  124,872

Operating income 41,339 83 41,422 �  41,422

Other income (expense), net:
Interest income 737 �  737 �  737
Interest expense (19,094) 1,391K (17,703) 2,618O (15,085)
Loss on extinguishment of debt (23,788) �  (23,788) �  (23,788)

(42,145) 1,391 (40,754) 2,618 (38,136)

Income (loss) from operations before income
taxes (806) 1,474 668 2,618 3,286
Provision for income taxes 4,368 �  4,368 �  4,368

Net income (loss) (5,174) 1,474 (3,700) 2,618 (1,082)
Preferred dividends (4,195) 4,195M �  �  �

Net income (loss) attributable to common
stockholders $ (9,369) $ 5,669 $ (3,700) $ 2,618 $ (1,082)

Basic and diluted net income (loss) per common
share $ (0.16) $ (0.02)

Basic and diluted weighted average shares
outstanding 57,540 65,938N

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations.

Edgar Filing: SYNIVERSE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 424B3

76

40

Edgar Filing: SYNIVERSE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 424B3

77

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. IOS North America Acquisition

On September 30, 2004, we acquired certain assets (primarily customer contracts) and assumed certain liabilities of the North American wireless